working capital of

the Group

(Note 2)

17

Notes:

1. Such placing of options did not proceed and the relevant placing agreement lapsed on 11 July 2012.

2. Such placing of new Shares did not proceed and the relevant placing agreement was terminated on 21

March 2012.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds but before the exercise of

any conversion rights attached to any convertible securities of the Company; and (iii) upon

full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and the exercise of any conversion rights attached to

any convertible securities of the Company (for illustration purposes only).

(i) as at the date of
this announcement

(ii) upon full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds but before

the exercise of any conversion
rights attached to any convertible

securities of the Company

(iii) upon full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds and

the exercise of any conversion
rights attached to any convertible

securities of the Company
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

CGI (HK) Limited (Note 1) 27,688,800 6.36% 27,688,800 1.69% 27,688,800 1.61%

Placees – – 1,200,000,000 73.39% 1,200,000,000 69.68%

Holders of the Options (Note 2) – – – – 87,000,000 5.05%

Other public Shareholders 407,460,066 93.64% 407,460,066 24.92% 407,460,066 23.66%

Total 435,148,866 100% 1,635,148,866 100% 1,722,148,866 100%

Note:

1. CGI (HK) Limited is wholly-owned by CGI (Offshore) Limited which is in turn wholly-owned by Chinese

Global Investors Group Limited.

2. Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 24 July 2012 and 8 October 2012, the

Company and the relevant placing agent entered into the second placing agreement in relation to the

placing for up to 100 options (the “Options”). Upon exercise of the Options, the holders of Option(s)

are entitled to subscribe for, in aggregate, the convertible bonds in the principal amount of up to

HK$15,660,000 which is convertible into 87,000,000 new Shares of the Company at the conversion price